
 

 
 
Second Quarter Report September 30, 2006 
 
PRESIDENTS MESSAGE TO SHAREHOLDERS 
 
I am pleased to provide the Shareholders of RIFCO INC. with this interim report, which summarizes the 
activities of the Company during its second quarter ending September 30, 2006. 
 
RIFCO is reporting quarterly and year-to-date results that compare favorably to last year’s 
corresponding period(s) in virtually every meaningful metric: 

 
 Active Enrolled Locations increased 16%, (at September 30) 
 Loan Originations up 118% to $10.3M (six month period)  
 Loans Securitized up 35% to $6.4M (six month period) 
 Managed Loans up 81% to $18.1M (at September 30) 
 On Book Loans up 32% to $6.9M (at September 30) 
 Revenue up 90% to $2.9M  (six month period) 
 Average Cost of Borrowing improved 0.34% to 8.3% (second quarter) 
 Operating Expense Ratio improved 7.22% to 12.3% (second quarter) 
 Delinquency Ratio improved 3.77% to 2.2% (at September 30) 
 Average Loan Loss Rate improved 1.61% to 4.71% (at September 30) 

 
 Net Income improved to $247K from $213K loss (six month period) 

 
It is noteworthy, that, RIFCO is reporting quarterly EPS of $0.01 for its third quarter in a row.  

 
Credit for improvement in so many efforts belongs to RIFCO’s committed employees.  They have 
worked well to support the company’s growth ambitions. 
 
Much of the growth is a result of strong acceptance of RIFCO’s auto finance product.  An increasing 
number of dealers are utilizing RIFCO for customer purchases of passenger vehicles. 
 
In addition, partially as a result of new industry partnerships, the company’s year-to-date repair loan 
originations (auto and commercial) are approximately double what they were a year ago. 
 
I am pleased that RIFCO has continued to make progress developing repair industry partnerships during 
the recent quarter.  RIFCO’s commercial repair loans are now being offered at up to19 heavy duty repair 
locations for Toromont Industries’.  For passenger repairs and installations, RIFCO will now be an 
important point of sale payment option at up to 180 OK Tire Stores locations.  These two additions to 
RIFCO’s originations network bring the number of announced partnerships in calendar 2006 to five. 
 
 



 

 
 
 
As is our custom, please note our progress toward RIFCO’s specific objectives’ for the 2007 fiscal year: 
  

1. Double loan originations to over $25M 
Loan originations for the first two quarters were $10.3M.  Currently at 41.2% of the 2007 
annual target.  

 
2. Double loan receivables under management to over $26M 

Managed financed receivables in the second quarter grew to $18.1M.  Currently at 35.3% 
of the 2007 annual targeted receivables growth. 

 
3. Achieve managed finance receivables average loan loss rate under 5.0% 

The year-to-date average loan loss rate was 3.92% for the first two quarters. 
 

4. Increase revenue to over $7M 
Revenue for the first two quarters was $2.95M. Currently at 42.1% of the 2007 annual 
target.  

 
5. Increase net income to over $0.7M 

Net Income for the two quarters was $247,107.  Currently at 35.3% of the 2007 annual 
target. 

 
RIFCO’s operational results are expected to improve partially as a result of RIFCO developing the 
benefits of increased scale.  The company continues to pursue its organic growth strategies as it 
appropriately strengthens its infrastructure to accommodate increased transactional volumes and 
demands on customer service resources. 
 
I am confident that management and employee efforts over the last several quarters have made RIFCO 
stronger and better.  I am pleased that these efforts are beginning to result in increasing revenue and 
profitability. 
 
On behalf of Management and the Board of Directors, I extend our thanks for your support toward 
achieving RIFCO’s Mission to “Provide superior shareholder returns, by delivering innovative non-
prime financial services, through channel partners, who benefit by achieving increased sales and 
profits.” 
 
Sincerely, 
 
“Signed by W.R. (Bill) Graham” 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
 
RIFCO is committed to growth.  Our key strategies for achieving this growth include the expansion of 
its network, ever-increasing leverage of this network, excellence in credit and collections processes, 
and exceptional service to its network members and its customers. 



 

 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Second Quarter Report September 30, 2006________________________________   
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with financial statements included at the end of 
this report, as well as the Presidents message to shareholders and the Company’s 2006 Annual Report. 
In this discussion, we present financial and non-financial information which may include non-GAAP 
measures. These non-GAAP measures do not have standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and 
therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. 
 
This report may contain certain forward-looking statements. These may relate to future events or future 
performance and reflect management’s expectations regarding the Company’s growth, results of 
operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities. Such forward-looking statements 
reflect management’s current beliefs and are based on information currently available to management. 
Although the forward-looking statements are based upon what management believes to be reasonable 
assumptions, the Company cannot assure readers that actual results will be consistent with these 
forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this report, 
and the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or 
circumstances. Actual results may differ materially from any forward-looking statements. Historical 
results and trends should not be taken as indicative of future operations. Certain totals, subtotals and 
percentages may not reconcile due to rounding. The information in this report is current as of November 
16, 2006. Additional information is also available on the Company’s website [www.rifco.net] and all 
previous public filings are available through SEDAR [www.sedar.com]. 

RIFCO - OVERVIEW  
 
RIFCO INC. (RIFCO) operating through Repair Industry Finance Corporation is engaged in the 
specialty consumer finance business providing point of sale financing with a focus on the vehicle 
aftermarket industry. The Company provides Automotive Repair Financing, Commercial Vehicle Repair 
Financing and Vehicle Purchase Financing to mid-market motorists through a growing network of 
licensed repair facilities and select independent vehicle retailers in Alberta, Ontario, British Columbia 
and Manitoba. 
 
In the second quarter ending September 30, 2006, RIFCO is pleased to report our third consecutive 
quarter of positive net income.  Net income of $89,371 was generated in the quarter.  This is an increase 
from the net loss of $138,355 reported in the second quarter in the prior year. Net income for the first 
two quarters of the year reached $247,107 compared to a net loss in the prior period of $212,940. 
 
Loan originations increased to $5.66M from $2.62M in the second quarter of the prior year, an increase 
of 116%. In the second quarter loan originations grew by over $1M to $5.66M from $4.64M in the prior 
quarter. 



 

 
Company revenue increased to $1.44M from $0.80M in the comparative quarter, an increase of 80%.  
However, revenue was reduced to $1.44M from $1.51M in the first quarter.   
 
Revenues are, in part, affected by loan securitization amounts. In the first quarter 75.9% of originations 
were securitized compared to 51.0% in the second quarter. The reduced percentage of loans securitized 
resulted in lower quarterly revenue and an increase in on book loan receivables. On book loan 
receivables increased by $1.64M during the second quarter. This resulted in part to the lower revenue, 
net income in the second quarter of $89K decreased from the $158K in the first quarter.  
 
Total managed assets have increased to $18.1M from $10.0M a year ago for an 81% increase. On book 
finance receivables before provisions for loss grew to $6.94M from $4.23M in the prior year for a 64% 
increase. 
 
The company has reported five consecutive quarters of loan origination growth.  RIFCO’s active 
network has increased to 800 locations from 746 in the prior quarter for a 7.2% increase. Management 
feels that the sales and marketing initiatives currently underway along with the continued integration of 
the five national partners announced since January 2006 will continue to fuel growth.  
 
Selected Financial Information  
 
The Selected Financial Information and the MD&A with the Results of Operations should be read in 
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes for the period ending September 
30, 2006. The results of operations and its cash flows for the periods are in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). In order to illustrate certain trends, management has 
chosen to present certain non-GAAP results in addition to GAAP reporting. 
 

Annual Annual Annual
Q2 - 2007 2006 2005 2004

Revenue 2,948,677   3,877,544    3,818,123 1,409,998   
Net Earnings (Loss) 247,107      (244,585)      336,246     (304,454)    
Total Assets 11,306,796 8,930,437    5,980,991 4,542,704   
Shareholders Equity 4,287,985   3,914,978    2,956,498 810,921     
Total Liabilities 7,018,811   5,015,459    3,024,493 3,731,783   
Earnings (Loss) per share - Basic 0.02            (0.02)            0.03           (0.03)          
Earnings (Loss) per share - Diluted 0.02            (0.02)            0.03           (0.03)           
 
Interest revenue in the six months ending September 30, 2005 was understated by $28,954. The income 
statement and cash flow have been restated for comparative purposes. For more detail please refer to the 
March 31, 2006 annual report. 
 
Key metrics that affected the Company’s reported results include: 

• The company completed a reduced (Q2 versus Q1) level of securitizations generating a smaller 
gain on sale revenue. A determination as to the amount, nature and timing of each of the 
Company’s securitization transactions is made with consideration of a number of operational 
and financial factors. 

• The year-to-date average loan loss rate was an improved 3.92% in the first half of the year,   



 

• Operating expenses increased by $31,415 from the prior quarter which reflects costs relative to 
expanding the network and increasing loan volumes processed, 

• Interest costs increased due to the higher level of loan receivables being carried on book and the 
higher associated levels of debt. 

 
Revenues 
Interest Income, Administration and Fee Income & Finance Receivables 
($000's except ratios)

2005 2005
Financial Securitization Financial Securitization
Statement Trust Managed(1) Managed Statement Trust Managed(1) Managed

Balance Sheet
Finance receivables at period end (4) 6,942       11,160          18,102      10,003     6,942       11,160          18,102      10,003       
Average finance receivables for the period 7,259       9,851           17,110      9,763       6,664       9,085           15,749      9,492         

For the period ended:

Interest Income 380          559              939           575          701 1,077           1,778        1,134         
Income from securitized assets (2) 814          -               -            1,790       
Administration and other fees,
               net of related costs(5) 5              5               119          21            21             259            
Total revenues 1,199       559              944           694          2,512       1,077           1,799        1,393         

Ratios
Average portfolio yield (3) 20.94% 22.70% 21.95% 23.56% 21.04% 23.71% 22.58% 23.89%
Net administration and fee income as 
      % of average managed receivables 0.12% 0.27%

(4) Finance receivables are stated before provisions for credit losses.
(5)The marketing sales force is being converted gradually from a fixed pay system to a volume based commission structure.  
The variable commission portion is being included in the net related financing costs.

(1) The managed reported results assume amounts held in the securitization trusts have been consolidated.  The consolidation 
entries have not been shown. The managed basis is not a GAAP measure.

(2) Income from securitized assets is eliminated upon the presentation of the managed basis and therefore is not included in 
the managed column or in the calculation of net financing margin percentage.  The gain on sale of receivables on a GAAP 
basis considers expected credit losses, which are not included as a component of net financing income on a managed basis. 
(3) Average portfolio yield is interest income divided by average managed finance receivables in the period.  It does not 
consider fee income.

2006 2006
Three months ending September 30 Six months ending September 30

 
 
On a Managed loan basis, interest income increased to $939,000 from $575,000 in second quarter of the 
prior year for a 63.3% increase. Interest income is earned on the average finance receivables and is 
subject to fluctuations based on the underlying portfolio yield and product mix of those receivables. 
Average portfolio yield is calculated by dividing interest income over average finance receivables. 
Automotive repair loans are all granted at 27.8% and commercial repair loans at 21.8%. Vehicle 
purchase loans have risk based pricing between 14.5% and 29.9%. 
 
On a Managed basis, the portfolio yield has decreased to 21.95% from 23.56% in the second quarter in 
the prior year. The company is granting larger loans at lower interest rates to higher quality credit 
borrowers for longer terms than it had previously done. RIFCO benefits from improved loan portfolio 



 

growth, reduced loan losses and higher quality assets to secure its finance receivables. The company 
expects loan yields to be maintained at or near the current level. 
 
Administration and other fee income are generated primarily at the time of loan originations. The 
Company earns a commission on the sale of Life & Disability Insurance and document fees at the time 
of loan origination. In addition, RIFCO earns collection, administration and enrollment fees through the 
administration of loans and the enrollment of new repairer/dealers into the RIFCO network. RIFCO in 
some cases pays referral fees to repairers and dealers on finance loans originated.  RIFCO pays a 
variable commission to some marketing employees and fee income is net of referral fees and 
commissions paid.   
 
The decline in Net administration and fee income is primarily due to two changes. Firstly, the vehicle 
finance program was restructured last year in order to maximize growth. Origination fees and rates 
charged by RIFCO have generally been reduced and referral fees have been increased in order to 
promote origination growth and to ensure higher quality loan applications. Secondly, RIFCO’s 
marketing sales force is being gradually converted from fixed salary compensation with the cost 
reported as operating expenses to a variable commission structure. The variable commission cost is 
therefore being reported in the net related financing costs and thus reduces reported net fee income.  
 
Income from Securitized assets 
 
This quarter, the Company reported a gain on sale of finance receivables of $814,458 which is net of a 
servicing liability provision, transaction costs and includes interest earned on the retained interest 
account. In this quarter $2.89M in loans were securitized compared to $1.75M in Q2 of the prior year. 
This quarter’s securitization level is a decrease over the $3.52M securitized in Q1. The securitization 
levels maintained are relative to loan volumes granted which are fully detailed in the Summary of 
Quarterly Result table. Management believes accruals are sufficient to handle future servicing, provision 
for prepayment rate liabilities and provisions for loan losses. 
 
Interest Expense and Debt 



 

($000's except ratios)

2005 2005
Financial Securitization Financial Securitization
Statement Trust(5) Managed(1) Managed Statement Trust(5) Managed(1) Managed

Debt outstanding at period end (3) 6,062   9,335       15,397   8,028   6,062 9,335       15,397 8,028     
Average debt for the period 5,634   8,203      13,837 8,012 5,120 8,031     13,151 7,500   

For the period ended:

Interest expense 130      157 287      173    237 305 542      335      

Ratios
Funding costs(2) 7.16% 6.37% 6.71% 7.09% 7.11% 6.71% 6.88% 7.06%
Average cost of borrowing(2) 9.23% 7.66% 8.30% 8.64% 9.26% 7.60% 8.24% 8.93%

(3) Debt includes bank debt, unsecured debentures, convertible debenture and securitized debt.
(4) Debt reflects the amount owing on securitized loans net of the cash reserve
(5) Balances held in the securitization trust are non-recourse to RIFCO.

Six months ending September 30Three months ending September 30

(1) The managed reported results assume amounts held in the securitization trusts have been consolidated. 
The consolidation entries have not been shown. The managed basis is not a GAAP measure.
(2) Funding costs are total interest costs over average financed receivables. Average cost of borrowing is 
total interest expense over average debt.

2006 2006

 
 
For comparative purposes we are reporting interest costs on a managed basis which includes 
securitization debt. Interest and financing expense is paid on bank loans, warehouse lines, unsecured 
debentures, convertible debenture and off balance sheet debt (held in securitization trusts) and includes 
amortization of any fees paid in obtaining these facilities. The company’s average cost of borrowing 
decreased to 8.30% compared to the 8.64% in the second quarter in the prior year.  This is also lowered 
by 0.81% from the annual average cost of borrowing at March 31, 2006 of 9.11%. The average cost of 
borrowing this quarter increased slightly to 8.30% from 8.19% over the prior quarter due to an increase 
in bond rates which affects loan securitization rates on recently tranches. The average cost of borrowing 
on securitized debt is 7.66% an increase from 7.53% in the prior quarter.  Loan securitization debt 
currently carries a fixed rate in each tranche varying between 6.65% and 8.18%.  
 
Provision for Credit Losses and Loan Prepayments 
 
RIFCO is a non-prime consumer finance company. Accordingly, credit losses are a significant 
component of its cost of operations. Management believes it has maintained a portfolio yield and a 
reserve sufficient to mitigate the risk of loss. Losses are a trailing indicator of portfolio performance and 
the impact of credit underwriting policy and collection practices may not be fully observed for up to 24 
subsequent months. 
 
Management evaluates the provision for credit loss requirements by product portfolios taking into 
consideration current delinquencies, losses incurred on a static pool basis, credit policy, collateral 
valuations, economic factors and geographic distribution. 
 
In late 2005, RIFCO effected key staffing and procedure changes in the collection department which is 
well detailed in the company’s annual report. The solid progress being made continues as the loan 
delinquency over 30 days reach improved levels of 2.20% compared to 5.97% in the second quarter of 
the prior year, a reduction of 63.1%. In the quarter, the delinquent accounts over 30 days increased to 



 

2.20% from 2.03%. Although this low delinquency rate may not be sustainable, it bodes well for future 
credit performance. 
 
The total loan losses on a managed basis in the second quarter are $163,376 a decrease from $216,320 in 
the same period in the prior year. The total loan losses on a managed basis for the six months ending 
September 30, 2006 are $281,948 a decrease from $319,789 in the same period in the prior year. The 
company has made remarkable progress by reporting an actual year over year reduction in loan losses of 
11.8% and at the same time growing finance receivables by 81% to $18.1M from $10.0M in the same 
period.  
 
The average loan loss rate is the calculation of losses incurred in the previous 12 months compared to 
our average managed receivables over the same period. The average loan loss rate is used to ensure that 
the net financing margin after losses and expenses is sufficient to contribute positively to income earned. 
Management believes that its provision for credit loss is adequate. The provision for credit loss made for 
the securitized finance receivables is for the life of the pool and is factored into the fair value calculation 
of the retained interest. 
 
The average loan loss rate on managed receivables, which includes losses on assets held in securitization 
trusts at the end of the period, has decreased to 4.71% down from 5.83% in the prior quarter and 6.50% 
at the year ending March 31, 2006.  The company has now achieved a rate below our 5.0% annual target 
rate. Management is confident that it can achieve loan losses at or near its annual target. 
 
RIFCO’s write-off policy is detailed and inflexible and is based on the following core premise: Loans 
are written off when they exceed 90 days in arrears or at 120 days if RIFCO is in possession of the 
collateral. Written off loan balances are continually pursued either through RIFCO’s employed 
collectors or through third party collection agency services. Recoveries are credited in accordance with 
GAAP. Finance receivables are secured by motor vehicle assets and are registered at the applicable 
provincial property registry.  
 
The credit losses provision of total managed finance receivables has shown a reduction to 5.3% from 
5.5% in the prior quarter. Among other factors, this reduction is partially based on increased average 
borrower credit quality, improved recent loan loss performance, and improved average delinquency 
levels. 
  
RIFCO reports the provision for credit losses and prepayment losses on securitized loans as two separate 
items to provide shareholders with a better understanding of how these items impact our results.  Loan 
securitization is, in effect, the sale of a revenue stream by which we receive a gain on the sale in advance 
of the income being generated. If large prepayments are experienced early in the life of the loan it 
negatively affects the income stream of the securitized pool of loans sold. The company regularly 
receives prepayments on securitized loans and therefore maintains an accrual to cover the potential loss 
of income. The effect of loan prepayments on securitized loans is accounted for in the valuation of the 
retained interest. All of RIFCO’s loans can be paid out without penalty by the consumer.  
 
The losses incurred in the second quarter from early loan prepayments are $101,401 which is an increase 
from $28,133 reported in the second quarter of the prior year. The year to date loan prepayment losses 
reached $157,006 which is an increase from $134,471 in the same period of the prior year.   



 

 
Provision for credit losses

2005 2005
Financial Securitization Financial Securitization

Statements Trust Managed Managed Statements Trust Managed Managed

Opening Balance 265,108 601,025 866,133 562,834 263,481 498,327 761,808 515,108
Provision for credit losses 88,030 -           88,030 124,249 127,927 127,927 212,944
Provision related to assets securitized -         171,000 171,000 110,000 -         354,000 354,000 172,500
Incurred losses for the period (6,024) (157,352) (163,376) (216,320) (44,294) (237,654) (281,948) (319,789)
Provision for credit losses at period end 347,114 614,673 961,787 580,763 347,114 614,673 961,787 580,763

Provision as % of outstanding receivables 5.3% 5.8% 5.3% 5.8%

Provision for prepayment losses
2005 2005

Financial Securitization Financial Securitization
Statements Trust Managed Managed Statements Trust Managed Managed

Opening Balance -         327,777 327,777 116,662 -         273,382 273,382 100,000
Provision for prepayment losses -         108,000 108,000 80,000 -         218,000 218,000 113,000
Writedown of retained interest -         -           -         -         -         -           -         90,000
Incurred prepayment losses for the period -         (101,401) (101,401) (28,133) -         (157,006) (157,006) (134,471)
Provision for prepayment losses at period end -         334,376 334,376 168,529 334,376 334,376 168,529

Provision as % of outstanding assets securitized 3.0% 2.9% 3.0% 2.9%

Three months ending September 30
2006

Six months ending September 30
2006

Three months ending September 30
2006

Six months ending Sept 30
2006

 
 
Operating expenses 
 
Operating expenses have increased to $526,317 from $473,624 in the same quarter of the prior year. 
This represents an 11.1% increase. Operating expenses in this quarter increased by $31,415 from the 
prior quarter which was primarily due to increases in professional fees and marketing point of sale costs. 
The active network offering RIFCO financing has grown to 800 locations with two new corporate 
relationships announced in this quarter. Operating expenses have seen an increase due to some 
marketing costs related to these new partnerships. Stock based compensation expenses made up $41,424 
of the expense compared to $30,190 in September 30, 2005.  

 
The efficiency ratio and operating expense ratio are measures of operating efficiency. The efficiency 
ratio is calculated as expenses divided by total gross revenue on a managed basis. The operating expense 
ratio is calculated as total expenses divided by average managed assets annualized for the period. For 
each ratio, the lower the percentage the more efficient the cost structure of the company. The efficiency 
ratio has decreased to 55.72% in this quarter from 67.46% reported for the prior year. The operating 
expense ratio decreased to 12.30% from 18.13% reported for the prior year. Although RIFCO’s 
operating costs are expected to increase in order to support origination and receivable growth, 
management believes that ongoing investments will result in continued improvement in operating 
efficiency and will be reflected in continued improvement in operating ratios. 
 
 



 

Summary of Quarterly Results 
  
At Period End: 2007 2006 2005
($000's except per share & ratios)

Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3
Managed Finance Receivables (1)(4) 18,102 15,607 13,785 11,421 10,003 9,284 9,005 8,318
Total Assets 11,307 9,317 8,930 7,369 6,630 6,203 5,981 8,566
Total Liabilities 7,019 5,160 5,015 4,494 3,730 3,204 3,024 6,133
Shareholders Equity 4,288 4,156 3,915 2,875 2,900 2,999 2,956 2,433
Book Value per Share Outstanding (1) 0.27$     0.26$     0.25$    0.21$    0.21$    0.22$     0.21$    0.18$     
Stock Price 0.50$     0.38$    0.58$   $0.50 0.70$   0.88$     0.90$    0.97$    

For the Period:
Finance Receivables Originated (1) 5,657 4,638 4,561 3,698 2,621 2,108 2,548 2,662
Finance Receivables Securitized 2,886 3,518 2,674 2,578 1,750 1,031 4,703 -       
Total Revenues(4) 1,438 1,510 1,278 1,044 798 757 1,820 773
Net Income (Loss) before taxes 159 357 175 -97 -242 -88 800 -117
Net Income (Loss) 89 158 44 -76 -138 -75 561 -102
Active Enrolled Locations (5) 800 746 670 639 691 652 643 603
Applications processed 2,094 2,036 1,689 1,287 1,255 1,293 2,549 1,493

Income per Common Share:
Basic and Diluted 0.01 0.01 0.01 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01 0.05 -0.01

Ratios:
Return on Shareholders Equity(6) 2.14% 4.04% 1.53% -2.62% -4.60% -2.54% 23.06% -13.93%
Return on Average Earning Assets (2) (7) 0.52% 1.07% 0.34% -0.71% -1.43% -0.83% 6.48% -1.34%
Managed Financial Leverage (2) 3.59:1 3.16:1 2.95:1 3.53:1 2.77:1 2.43:1 2.30:1 2.67:1
Average Cost of Borrowing (2) 8.30% 8.19% 9.13% 8.96% 8.64% 9.27% 8.79% 8.75%
Efficiency Ratio (2) (8) 55.72% 57.89% 65.15% 74.18% 68.24% 63.29% 66.88% 70.03%
Operating Expense Ratio (2) (9) 12.30% 13.41% 16.75% 17.46% 19.52% 19.37% 18.92% 23.32%
Delinquency over 30 days (2) 2.20% 2.03% 2.33% 3.18% 5.97% 4.26% 4.30% 4.16%
Average Loss Rate (2)(3) 4.71% 5.83% 6.50% 7.39% 6.32% 5.28% 4.95% 4.39%

(3) Represents the rolling 12 month of loan losses as a percentage of the rolling 12 month average managed finance receivab
(4) Q4-05 includes revenue from the company's first loan securitization.
(5) Enrolled locations are considered active if they have had a loan funded in the previous twelve months. 
(6) The return on shareholders equity represents net income as a percentage on the prior quarters shareholders equity.
(7) Represents net income as a percentage of average managed finance receivable for the quarter.

(1) Certain financial information presented may not be derived from our financial statements. The presentation is disclosed 
herein to permit more complete comparative analysis of our performance relative to other companies.  These indicators 
should not be considered a substitute or alternative to net income or cash flow that are calculated on a GAAP basis. The 
managed basis includes balances and/or activities from our securitization trust, whereby receivables have been sold by us 
to a securitization trust. We continue to service the receivables.
(2)Calculated on a managed basis. The managed basis, which is a non-GAAP measure, includes balances and/or activities 
from our securitization trust, whereby receivables have been sold by us to a securitization trust. We continue to service the 
receivables. Where appropriate, ratios have been annualized.

(8) The efficiency ratio is calculated as total operating expenses divided by total gross revenue on a managed basis.  The 
lower the ratio the more efficient the operation.
(9) The operating expense ratio is calculated as total operating expenses divided by average managed assets for the quarter. 
The lower the ratio the more efficient the operation.  
 



 

Liquidity and Capital Resources  
 
RIFCO’s capitalization at the end of each quarter is as follows: 
 

(000's)
30-Sep-06 31-Mar-06 30-Sep-05

Bank loan 3,914 2,502             350              
Warehouse credit facility -               -                 -                
Unsecured debentures 2,148            1,925             1,852           
Convertible debenture -               -                 1,000           

Total indebtedness on balance sheet(3) 6,062             4,427               3,202             
Balance in securitization trusts(2) 9,335             7,140               4,826
Total (1) 15,397           11,567             8,028             

Share capital, warrants & options 4,369            4,328             3,344           
Contributed surplus 573               488                425              
Retained earnings (Deficit) (654)             (901)               (889)             
Total shareholders equity 4,288            3,915             2,880           

Total assets(4) 10,350           8,342               6,610             
Total managed assets 19,685          15,482           11,436         
Managed financial leverage 3.59:1 2.95:1 3.0:1

Shares outstanding  16,099,598 15,963,848    13,952,503  

(1) Includes managed indebtedness which is a non-GAAP measurement.
(2) Balance includes the amount attributed to securitized loans net of cash reserve and is non-recourse to RIFCO .

(3) Includes bank loan, warehouse loan, unsecured debentures and convertible debentures, does not include capital lease.
(4) Total assets less accounts payable and accruals, servicing liability, tax payable and capital lease.  

 
At September 30, 2006, RIFCO had a $4.5M line of credit with a Canadian chartered bank. This debt 
agreement is secured by a general security agreement and carried a rate of prime plus 1.50%. The line of 
credit is normally used to near its limit within the quarter and is due on demand and subject to certain 
financial and operating covenants. The Company was within all compliance covenants for the quarter. 
 
RIFCO has available an additional warehouse credit facility for $2M from a special purpose trust entity 
at prime plus 3.0%. This line is used exclusively for pre-securitization loan build up and was unused 
during the quarter. 
 
The unsecured debentures accrue interest at 1.0% per month, which is paid monthly. The Company may 
redeem the debts on 30 days notice and the holders may retract it on 90 days notice subject to the 
consent of the registered senior debt holder who will not unreasonably withhold consent. RIFCO is 
complying with certain financial covenants which were maintained at all times during the quarter. 
 
On March 31, 2006, a new securitization facility for $20M was granted to the company.  The company 
is optimistic regarding the long term availability of securitized facilities with increasing limits and 
favorable terms & rates. In the quarter, $2.89M in loans was sold into the $20M facility. This brings the 
loans sold to $6.41M for the year to date leaving $13.59M of facility capacity available. 
 



 

The facility is subject to delinquency, default, net loss and cash reserve requirements that management 
feels are acceptable for the Company to continue to have availability of the facility. Non-compliance in 
any of these areas could restrict the Company from selling finance receivables into the trust. RIFCO has 
maintained all compliance terms since inception of the facility.  
 
The following table sets forth our short and long-term obligations as at September 30, 2006 and the 
timing of future payments under those obligations. The obligations include the operating leases for 
premises, equipment leases, unsecured debentures and bank debt.   
 

Payments due by period
Contractual Total Less than 1-3 years 4-5 years After 5
Obligations ($) 1 year years

Bank Debt 3,914,145     3,914,145  -            -            -            
Warehouse Credit Line -               -             -            -            -            
Unsecured Debentures(3) 2,147,685     2,147,685    -              -             -             
Capital Lease Obligations(1) 12,521          6,265           6,256          -             -             
Purchase Obligations(2) 140,092        70,221         69,871        -             -             
Total Contractual Obligations 6,214,443     6,138,316  76,127      -            -            

(1) This represents office equipment leases.
(2) Purchase obligations means an agreement to purchase goods or services that is enforceable and legally binding on the 
Company. All of the Company’s obligations are in the areas of premises lease, investor relation service contracts and regulatory 
compliance consultants.
(3) Unsecured debentures have the option to be retracted with 90 days notice.

 
Shareholder Equity 
 
Shareholder equity increased to $4,287,985 in the quarter compared to $3,914,978 at the year ended 
March 31, 2006.  The book value per share also increased to $0.266 per share from $0.258 in the prior 
quarter. This quarter’s book value per share compares favorably to the $0.206 per share in the same 
period in the prior year. This is a non-GAAP measurement but relays the increasing value per share.  
 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of 
preferred shares. There are 16,099,598 common shares issued and outstanding as at September 30, 2006. 
The company has 3,350,083 warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2006 with a weighted average 
exercise price of $0.97 and expiry dates no later than December 23, 2007. The company has 1,228,815 
options outstanding as at September 30, 2006 with a weighted average exercise price of $0.61 and 
expiry dates no later than August 17, 2011. Of the outstanding options 835,481 are fully vested. These 
warrants and options are exercisable into common shares on a one for one basis. 
 

Annual Annual Annual Annual
Q2 2006 2005 2004 2003

Shareholders Equity 4,287,685      3,914,978    2,956,498    810,921       619,909         
Shares Outstanding 16,099,598    15,963,848  13,821,398  11,472,108  10,472,108    
Book Value per share 0.266$           0.245$          0.214$          0.071$           0.059$           
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RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheet
(unaudited)

September 30, 2006 March 31, 2006

ASSETS

Cash 45,324             461,019           
Miscellaneous receivables and prepaid expenses 134,514           91,034             
Deferred financing costs 35,065             43,148             
Finance receivables - net (note 2) 6,595,164        5,006,137        
Retained interest in finance receivables securitized (note 3) 3,908,181        2,761,960        
Property and equipment (note 4) 133,548           139,139           
Future income taxes 455,000           428,000           

11,306,796$    8,930,437        

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness (note 5) 3,914,145$      2,501,583        
Accounts payable and accruals 505,169           416,106           
Income taxes payable 283,899 33,981             
Servicing liability 155,392           120,595           
Unsecured debentures (note 6) 2,147,685        1,924,715        
Obligation under capital lease 12,521             18,479             

7,018,811        5,015,459        

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital (note 7) 3,707,618        3,666,587        
Warrants (note 7) 661,126           661,126           
Contributed surplus (note 8) 572,822           487,953           
Deficit (653,581) (900,688)

4,287,985        3,914,978        

11,306,796$    8,930,437        

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) and Deficit
(unaudited)

3 months ended 6 months ended
September 30, 2006 September 30, 2005 September 30, 2006 September 30, 2005

(restated) (restated)
Financial revenue
Loan interest (note 12) 379,805$       232,431         700,861         550,629         
Income from securitized assets (note 3) 814,458         309,743         1,790,116      499,626         
Administration and other fees 243,986         255,961         457,700         504,938         

1,438,249       798,135          2,948,677       1,555,193       
Financial expenses
Financing fees and insurance 238,497         137,237         436,740         246,224         
Interest 130,012         101,764         236,609         190,728         

368,509         239,001         673,349         436,952         

Net financial income 1,069,740       559,134         2,275,328      1,118,241      

Provision for credit losses (note 2) 88,030           124,249         127,927         212,944         
Provision for credit losses on securitized loans (note 3) 171,000         110,000          354,000         172,500          
Provision for prepayment losses on securitized loans (note 3) 108,000         80,000            218,000         113,000          
Repossession and recovery costs 17,774           13,616           38,721           33,280           

384,804         327,865         738,648         531,724         

Net financial income after provision for losses 684,936         231,269         1,536,680      586,517         

Operating expenses
Wages and benefits 315,224         283,896         625,609         544,109         
Professional fees 56,452           82,970           100,976         134,566         
Office and general 145,585         98,171           277,149         221,184         
Amortization 9,056             8,587             17,485           16,598           

526,317         473,624         1,021,219      916,457         

Income (Loss) before taxes 158,619          (242,355)         515,461          (329,940)         

Income tax (expense) recovery - current (109,248)         41,000            (295,354)         41,000            
Income tax recovery - future 40,000            63,000            27,000            76,000            

Net income (loss) 89,371            (138,355)         247,107          (212,940)         

Deficit, beginning of period (742,952)         (730,688)         (900,688)         (656,103)         

Deficit, end of period (653,581)$      (869,043)         (653,581)         (869,043)         

Net income (loss) per common share
     basic and diluted (note 9) 0.01$             (0.01)               0.02                (0.02)               

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

3 months ended 6 months ended
September 30, 2006 September 30, 2005 September 30, 2006 September 30, 2005

Cash Provided By (Used For)

Operating activities
Net income (loss) for the period 89,371$          (138,355)         247,107           (212,940)           
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:
       Amortization 9,056               8,587              17,485            16,598              
       Provision for credit losses 82,006             (2,614)             83,633            (3,468)               
       Provision for credit losses on securitized loans 171,000           110,000           354,000           172,500            
       Provision for repayment losses on securitized loans 108,000           80,000            218,000           113,000            
       Loan interest accrual (21,724)            2,536              (22,288)           8,193                
       Deferred financing costs 4,042               3,967              8,083              7,934                
       Deferred lease inducement (1,839)             1,344              (3,678)             2,688                
       Stock based compensation 41,424             30,190            85,225            76,658              
       Income from securitized assets (814,458)          (309,743)         (1,790,116)      (499,626)           
       Income tax recoverable -                  (87,572)           -                  (95,313)             
       Future tax recovery (40,000)            (63,000)           (27,000)           (76,000)             
Changes in non cash working capital (note 10) 103,942           4,555              299,179           201,082            

(269,180)          (360,105)         (530,369)         (288,694)           

Investing activities
Funds advanced on finance receivables (5,656,984)       (2,621,548)      (10,294,500)    (4,729,397)        
Principal collections on finance receivables 1,152,836        921,640           2,240,220        2,010,074         
Reduction in retained interest credit losses (157,352)          (89,457)           (237,654)         (103,377)           
Reduction in retained interest prepayment losses (101,401)          (28,133)           (157,006)         (134,471)           
Proceeds from retained interest in finance -                  -                    
       receivables securitized 311,838           -                  678,608           -                    
Proceeds from assets securitized, net of
       retained interest 2,799,522        1,602,382        6,226,651        2,534,283         
Purchase of property and equipment (8,598)             (7,692)             (11,894)           (25,083)             

(1,660,139)       (222,808)         (1,555,575)      (447,971)           

Financing activities
Increase in bank indebtedness 1,651,112        350,000           1,412,562        350,000            
Issuance of common shares 800                  9,115              40,925            79,362              
Share and warrants issuance costs -                  -                  (250)                -                    
Proceeds from unsecured debentures 93,961             111,217           222,970           245,370            
Repayments of obligation under capital lease (3,016)             (2,731)             (5,958)             (5,396)               

1,742,857        467,601           1,670,249        669,336            

Decrease in cash (186,462)          (115,312)         (415,695)         (67,329)             

Cash, beginning of period 231,785           174,197           461,019           126,214            

Cash, end of period 45,324$          58,885            45,324            58,885              

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
 
1. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 
These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, and follow the same accounting policies 
and procedures as the most recent annual financial statements of the Corporation and should 
be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 
2006.   
 
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from these estimates. 
 
    
2. Finance Receivables – Net   
 
 
Net finance receivables consist of vehicle repair loans, vehicle purchase loans and commercial 
vehicle repair loans which generally have terms of 12 to 72 months with fixed rates of interest.  
The Corporation’s experience has shown that a portion of contracts will be paid in full prior to 
the loan maturity date or the loans may be sold to a securitization trust. Accordingly, the 
maturities of finance receivables shown in the table below are not to be regarded as a forecast 
of future cash collections.  At period end September 30, 2006, loan payments, including 
principal and interest due under finance receivable are as follows: 
 

September 30, 2006 March 31, 2006

2007 4,204,652$       3,257,840         
2008 2,382,551         1,771,214         
2009 992,244            663,030            
2010 824,388            556,573            
2011 and subsequent years 1,090,209         892,558            

Gross finance receivables 9,494,044         7,141,215         
     Less: unearned interest income (2,551,765)         (1,871,597)         

Finance receivables 6,942,278         5,269,618         
     Less: provision for credit losses (347,114)            (263,481)            

Net finance receivables 6,595,164$       5,006,137         
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
    
Finance Receivables – Net (continued)   
 
 
A summary of the activity in the provision for credit losses is as follows: 
 
Provision for credit losses Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2006 Sept. 30, 2006 March 31,2006
Balance, beginning of period 265,108$          263,481            215,108            
Provision for credit losses 88,030              127,927            427,952            
Accounts written off, net of recoveries (6,024)                (44,294)              (379,579)            

Balance, end of period 347,114$          347,114            263,481            

Provision as a percentage of finance receivables 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
 

 
   
3. Transfer of Receivables  
 
 
Retained interest in finance 
receivables securitized Sept. 30, 2006 March 31, 2006

Balance, beginning of period 2,761,960$    1,076,753      
Additions to retained interest on loans securitized 1,942,940      2,677,784      
Proceeds from retained interest cash reserve (678,608)         (660,955)         
Interest earned from retained interest cash reserve 59,229           40,087           
Provision for credit losses on securitized loans (354,000)         (446,500)         
Provision for prepayment losses on securitized loans (218,000)         (275,500)         
Writedown of retained interest -                 (90,000)           
Actual credit losses on securitized loans 237,654         248,173         
Actual prepayment losses on securitized loans 157,006         192,118         
Balance, end of period 3,908,181$    2,761,960      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
   
Transfer of Receivables (continued)  
 

Income from securitized loans
Sept 30, 2006 Sept 30, 2005 Sept 30, 2006 Sept 30, 2005

Gain on sale of finance receivables 804,693$     298,557       1,765,684    563,509       
Writedown of retained interest -               -               -               (90,000)         
Interest earned from retained interest
     on loans securitized 32,217         11,186         59,229         -               
Servicing liability (22,452)         -               (34,797)         26,117         

Income from securitized assets 814,458$     309,743       1,790,116    499,626       

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

 
For the six month period ending September 30, 2006, the Corporation sold tranches of loans 
with a book value of $6,403,908 for proceeds of $8,187,583 less professional fees and other 
transactions costs of $17,992.  The sold loans were de-recognized as an asset, with the 
exception of the retained interest in securitized loans of the Corporation, and proceeds net of 
servicing liability accrual of $88,177 and professional fees and other transaction costs of 
$17,992 are recognized as revenue in the period. 
 
Key economic assumptions used in measuring the retained interest at the date of the 
securitization completed during the period were as follows: 
 

Sept 30, 2006 Sept 30, 2005 Sept 30, 2006 Sept 30, 2005

Net finance receivable sold 2,885,754$  1,749,656    6,403,908    2,780,498    
Prepayment rate 22-38% 20-30% 16-38% 10-30%
Weighted average remaining life (in years) 3.5               2.2               3.7               2.3               
Provision for credit losses 5.9% 6.2% 5.5% 6.2%
Servicing liability recognized at sale date 39,873$       17,415         88,177         36,649         
Total retained interest in finance 
       receivables securitized 779,122$     517,021       1,743,855    846,372       
Provision related to credit losses 
       and prepayments (279,000)       (190,000)       (572,000)       (285,500)       
Net retained interest in finance 
       receivable securitized 500,122$    327,021     1,171,855$ 560,872      

Six Months EndedThree Months Ended

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
   
Transfer of Receivables (continued)  
 
 
Balances and activity in the securitization trusts for the periods ended are as follows: 
 

Six Months Ended Year Ended
Sept 30, 2006 March 31, 2006

Finance receivables at period end 11,160,379$  8,514,607      
Finance receivable, arrears over 30 days at period end 233,124         211,627         
Finance receivable %, arrears over 30 days 2.1% 2.5%
Balance outstanding at period end 14,240,255$  10,664,686    
Actual credit losses charged on securitized loans 237,654$       248,173         

 
   
4. Property and Equipment  
 
 

September 30, 2006 March 31,2006

Accumulated Net Book Net Book
Cost Amortization Value Value

Property and equipment 114,874$          44,560              70,314              77,123              
Computer hardware 70,942              38,909              32,033              30,916              
Computer software 44,381              20,343              24,038              23,141              
Leasehold Improvement 13,490              6,327                7,163                7,959                

243,687$          110,139            133,548            139,139            
 

 
Property and equipment includes $38,828 (accumulated amortization - $15,233) of equipment 
held under capital lease (March 31, 2006 cost $38,828, accumulated amortization $12,611). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
 
5. Bank Indebtedness 
 
 
The Corporation has a $4,500,000 line of credit with an interest rate of prime (currently 6.0%) 
plus 1.5% and is due on demand.  The Corporation has provided a general security agreement 
over all assets as security over this loan.  The bank indebtedness was $3,914,145 at period end 
(March 31, 2006 the line of credit was $2,501,583) 
   
The Corporation has an additional $2,000,000 warehouse credit line with an interest rate of 
prime plus 3.0% (which can be used exclusively for pre-securitization loan build up).  This 
facility was not used during the period. 
 
 
6. Unsecured Debentures 
 
 
The debentures are unsecured, with no maturity date and bear interest at 1% per month.  The 
debt may be redeemed by the Corporation with 30 days notice.  The debt may be retracted by 
the debt holder with 90 days notice. 
 
Debentures are postponed and subordinated in favour of the registered senior debt holder.  
Redemption requests after any committed terms are subject to the approval of the registered 
senior debt holder whose consent will not be unreasonably withheld. 
 
A senior manager (non-director) of the Corporation has a debenture for $50,000 under the same 
terms as all debt holders.  Funds were received in October of 2004 which preceded employment 
with the company. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
 
7. Share Capital, Warrants, and Options 
 
 
Authorized: 
 
Unlimited number of common shares 
Unlimited number of preferred shares 
Issued
Common Shares Number Amount

Balance at March 31, 2005 13,821,398       2,665,319$       

Shares issued for cash 2,000,000         926,748            
Options exercised 42,450              33,991              
Warrant exercised 100,000            65,000              
Share issuance costs -                   (24,471)              

Balance at March 31, 2006 15,963,848       3,666,587$       

Options exercised 135,750            41,281              
Share issuance costs -                   (250)                   

Balance at period end September 30, 2006 16,099,598       3,707,618$       

Warrants

Balance at March 31, 2005 2,450,083         589,716            

Issued for cash in private placement 1,000,000         73,252              
Warrant exercised (100,000)            -                   
Warrant issuance costs -                   (1,842)                

Balance at March 31, 2006 3,350,083         661,126$          

Balance at period end September 30, 2006 3,350,083         661,126            

Total Common Shares and Warrants 19,449,681       4,368,744$       
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
 
Share Capital, Warrants, and Options (continued) 
 
 
Stock Options and Stock-Based Compensation Plan 
 
A summary of the Corporation’s stock options at the end of the period are as follows: 
 

Weighted Average
Stock Options Exercise Price

Outstanding at March 31, 2005 1,161,448         0.58$                
Granted during the year 324,328            0.67                  
Exercised during the year (42,450)              0.50                  
Expired during the year (224,035)            0.66                  

Outstanding at March 31, 2006 1,219,291         0.60$                
Granted during the period 359,472            0.54                  
Exercised during the period (135,750)            0.30                  
Expired during the period (214,198)            0.64                  

Outstanding at period end September 30, 2006 1,228,815         0.61$                

Options exercisable at period end September 30, 2006 835,481            0.60$                
 

 
A summary of the status of the company’s stock options outstanding at September 30, 2006 is 
as follows: 
                 Exercise  Expiry
Date issued            # Granted               # Vested                          Price                                   Date  
        
Apr 1, 2003  300,000 300,000  0.65   Apr 1, 2008  
Feb 1, 2004  130,000 130,000  0.40  Jan 31, 2007  
Dec 21, 2004  150,000 100,000  0.70  Dec 21, 2009 
Apr 15, 2005  75,000 50,000  0.71  April 15, 2010 
May 12, 2005  75,000 50,000  0.71  May 12, 2010 
Oct 1, 2005  28,366 28,366  0.70  Oct 1, 2006  
Dec 1, 2005  100,000 33,333  0.70  Dec 12, 2010 
Jan 1, 2006  10,977 10,977  0.40  Jan 1, 2007 
Apr 1, 2006  10,474 10,474  0.44  Apr 1, 2007 
May 12, 2006  150,000 50,000  0.55  May 12, 2011 
July 1, 2006  8,998 8,998  0.35  July 1, 2007 
July 5, 2006  90,000 30,000  0.55  July 5, 2011 
Aug 17, 2006            100,000                  33,333  0.55  Aug 17, 2011 
Total               1,228,815 835,481       
 
The weighted average fair value of the options as of the grant date during the period is $0.52 
per share and the weighted average remaining life of the options at period end is 2.93 years. 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
 
Share Capital, Warrants, and Options (continued) 
 
 
Included in the current period wages & benefits and professional fees expense is $55,490 and 
$29,735 respectively related to stock-based compensation. 
 
The fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes 
model with weighted average assumptions for as follows: 
 

Sept. 30, 2006 Sept. 30, 2005

Risk free interest rate              4.3%              3.3%
Expected lives (years)               4.3               4.4
Expected volatility             87.1%             80.0%
Dividend yield -                   -                   

Six Months Ended

 
 
 
8. Contributed Surplus 
 
 
During the current period, an additional $85,225 was credited to contributed surplus as a result 
of the Corporation issuing additional stock options and $356 was debited to contributed surplus 
as a result of options being exercised. 
 
 
9. Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share 
 
 
The net income (loss) per common share has been calculated based on the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding for the six-month period ended September 30, 2006 of  
16,064,032 and three-month period September 30, 2006 of 16,097,707 (September 30, 2005 – 
six month of 13,914,050 and three month of 13,970,491).  Diluted earnings per share are 
calculated taking into consideration the potentially dilutive effect of the exercising of share 
options and warrants. The diluted net income per common share has been calculated based on 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the six-month period ended 
September 30, 2006 of 17,901,243 and three-month period September 30, 2006 of 17,711,106. 
Diluted earning per share for six-month period ended September 30, 2005 are equal to basic 
earnings per share as the effect of the share options and warrants would be anti-dilutive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
 
10. Statement of Cash Flows 
 
 
Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital 

Sept. 30, 2006 Sept. 30, 2005 Sept. 30, 2006 Sept. 30, 2005

Miscellaneous receivable and prepaid expenses 8,231$           (55,415)$         (43,480)$         98,280$         
Accounts payable and accruals 3,781             59,970           92,741           211,481         
Income taxes payable 91,930           249,918         (108,679)         

103,942$       4,555$           299,179$       201,082$       

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

 
 
 
11. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
 
The following table presents the estimated fair values of the Corporation’s financial assets and 
financial liabilities: 
 

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair 
Value Value Value Value

Financial assets:
Cash 45,324$           45,324$           461,019$         461,019$         
Miscellaneous receivables 131,292           131,292           91,034             91,034             
Finance receivables - net 6,595,164        (a) 5,006,137        (a)
Retained interest in finance
     receivable securitized 3,908,181        4,477,329        2,761,960        3,173,960        

Financial liabilities:

Bank indebtedness 3,914,145        3,914,145        2,501,583        2,501,583        
Accounts payable and 

       accruals 505,169           505,169           416,106           416,106           
Obligations under capital lease 12,521             12,521             18,479             18,479             
Unsecured debentures 2,147,685        2,147,685        1,924,715        1,924,715        

September 30, 2006 March 31, 2006

 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Six month period ended September 30, 2006 
(unaudited) 
 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
 
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of 
financial instruments: 
 
For certain of the Corporation’s financial instruments, including cash, miscellaneous 
receivables, accounts payable and accruals, obligations under capital lease and bank 
indebtedness, the carrying values approximate their fair values due to the immediate or short-
term maturity of these financial instruments.  The fair value of the retained interest in finance 
receivables securitized was determined by discounting the expected residual cash flows from 
securitization at rates commensurate with the risks involved (see note 3). 
 
(a) The fair value of net finance receivables is calculated by discounting the estimated future 
cash flows of the portfolio at rates commensurate with the underlying risk of assets, net of a 
provision for credit losses at the consolidated balance sheet dates.  Management’s estimate of 
fair value is presented as a range of the values as, currently, there is no organized market for 
valuing the loan portfolio. 
 

Discount Fair Discount Fair 
Rate Value Rate Value

Upper value 15.0% 7,740,759$      15.0% 5,770,359$      
Lower value 17.0% 7,545,275        17.0% 5,627,230        

2006 2005

 
 
12. Comparative Figures 
 
 
The comparative figures have been restated as a result of an understatement of interest 
revenue during the six months ended September 30, 2005.    The restatement was made to 
correctly allocate the interest revenue recorded at March 31, 2006 to the appropriate quarter in 
which the interest revenue was earned.  The comparative figures, for the six month period 
September 30, 2005, have been restated as follows: 
 

As previously As restated
reported

Financial revenue 1,526,239$       1,555,193$       
Shareholders' Equity 2,879,624         2,899,578         
Income tax recovery 126,000            117,000            
Net (loss) income (232,894)            (212,940)            
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13. Subsequent Events  
 
 
Subsequent to period end the Corporation completed a non-brokered private placement of 
2,000,000 units at a price of $0.50 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,000,000.  Each unit is 
comprised of one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant.  Each whole 
warrant is exercisable at a price of $0.75 per common share for a period of two years from 
closing. 
 
 




